Building & Zoning Dept

P ' a t t S b u r g h 5 N e w YO r k Plansburgh._ﬂe(\:vigoljzlllgggj

Ph: 518-563-7707
Fax: 518-563-642¢

Plattsburgh

—__USE X AREA —  SUP
CLASS A VARIANCE CLASS B VARIANCE SPECIAL USE PERMIT
Date: Novewbew \F, 302\ Appeal No.. __’7_?3.0 7

An application is hereby made to the Zoning Board of Appeals pursuant to the City of Plattsburgh Zoning Ordinance for a variance to
allow the property use as herein described.

Applicant: et L. Bowe R

Applicant’s Address: e Sevy Dvive = IR
Plattslouv\n, B .N. 12490\ o

Telephone No.: (518) Sea -~ 10 . .

Parcel ldentification: T Mep i“_& POt Tl O S

Location of Request: - Avizoema Aoevuve . p(f-‘\'\-:-.h (@) v-f_\_\f\ : MNe --J_\_\’ ovk

Property Owner: N V-G_'\:_‘\f\_‘?_ _L‘;_ Howe , .

Request Description: App\consh Luises to comalbroct <€ - stoveqn

ownite o e 60\03c.c'_"\‘ Dropeto (Mou e Pmnrn e (\ Primer P

Zoning District: k3 stvucto vt\

Section Appealed: Seckiow 2770 -\ N

Previous Appeal: No.: \ ‘A’ Date:

Identify Applicant’s Right to Apply for Variance:

Ownership: )< Long Term Lease: Contract To Purchase:

Other (Please Explain): . - _ ) o
Applications for Zoning Variances must be accompanied by:

13 copies of existing and proposed site plan plus original application.

13 copies of existing and proposed floor plan.

The Zoning Board of Appeals may impose reasonable conditions and restrictions on the grant of area and use vaniances
provided they are dlrectly related to and incidental to the proposed use of the property. Such conditions shall be
consistent with the spu and inignt of the zoning law, and shall be imposed for the purpose of minimizing any adverse

ve'on the neighborhood or comD!&/\’\/\

Signature (Owner/A I_faplir;:am) ~ Notary Public

Kt\&j-—g OVDE — T‘xqrﬂd;H Murnang

Prlnt Flm and us‘ Name No_tary Pubilic, < —.7..1_ \Jl N York
No. 4804132

*Signatures other than Property Owner require a Leiter of Awihi l’ﬁtw lﬂhﬁﬁ rE,ng

ommlc,smn rEes Aly



One Cumberland Avenue
PO Box 2947
©
s &d > STAFFORD « OWENS Plattsbucgh, NY 12901
PILLER - MURNANE - KELLEHER & TROMBLEY, PLLC b
518.561.4400
Attorneys & Counselors at Law F 518.561.4848

staffordowens.com

William L. Owens

Edward J. Trombley November 19, 2021

Thomas M. Murnane

Jacqueline M. Kelleher HAND Lol cERL
' ' City of Plattsburgh
Jessica L. Miller Zoning Board of Appeals

Justin R. Meyer 41 City Hall Place

Brendan P. Owens Plattsburgh, NY 12901
Meghan E. Zedick

Re: Keith L. Howe
Susanna S. Piller (Retired) 3.63 Acre Parcel, Arizona Avenue, City of Plattsburgh
Tax Map No. 233.6-1-6.2

Dear Sirs/Madams:

Please be advised that the undersigned represents Mr. Keith L. Howe with respect
to the attached Class A Variance Application and a Class B Variance Application for
the above-referenced parcel of property.

Please note that Mr. Howe has contracted to sell the subject property to WIB
Properties, LL.C for the construction of self-storage units on the subject property.

I enclose herewith as Exhibit “A” a copy of a Contract for Purchase and Sale of
Real Estate entered into between Mr. Howe and WJB Properties, LLC for the subject
property. It should be noted that this Contract is contingent upon the approval by the
City of Plattsburgh Planning and Zoning Boards and the Building Inspector’s Office
for all necessary permits to locate self-storage units on the subject property.

I also enclose herewith as Exhibit “B” a copy of Mr. Howe’s deed dated
December 7, 2011, a copy of the tax map of the subject property (Exhibit “C”), and a

19 b2
copy of the Assessment Sheet for the subject property (Exhibit “D”).

It just recently came to light that the proposal of WJIB Properties would require a
Class A Variance and a Class B Variance for the construction of said self-storage units
on the subject property.

In reviewing the Zoning Map for the City of Plattsburgh located online and
located in the City of Plattsburgh Zoning Ordinance it was noted that this property was
in a I (Industrial) Zone. However, upon a more thorough review of the project by the
City Building Inspector’s Office it came to light that the property is actually located in
a R2 (Residential) Zone. This apparently was an error by the zoning mappers for the

Ronald B. Stafford City in denoting that the property was in an Industrial Zone.
(1935-2005)
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It should be noted that on the Assessment Sheet for the subject property same
also indicates that the subject property is in an Industrial Zone (See Exhibit “D”).
Please note that if the property was located in an Industrial Zone a Class A Variance
would not be necessary for the project.

We are aware that in attempting to obtain approval from the Zoning Board for a
Class A Variance, certain standards must be proven. These standards are as follows:

. Lack of a Reasonable Return.

Please be aware that Mr. Howe has advised that the subject property has
been listed for sale for either an industrial use or a residential use since at
least 2016. See listing sheet confirming the above attached hereto as
Exhibit “E”. Mr. Howe had employed Mr. Scott Tetreault to sell the
property, however, since 2016 there have been no Contracts produced
until the Contract provided by WIB Properties.

In reviewing the subject property, it is clear, in our opinion, that this
property’s best use is as a use as proposed by WIB Properties. The
property on the west is bordered by Arizona Avenue, on the southeast by
South Peru Street, on the North by New York State Route 22 and on the
west by Wall Street and a large transformer site owned and used by the
City of Plattsburgh Municipal Lighting Department. There are also a
couple of small residential parcels located at the northeast corner of the
subject property.

We will also be presenting a report from Mr. Derek Rosenbaum which
confirms that the best use of Mr. Howe’s property is a
commercial/industrial use. Mr. Rosenbaum’s report will confirm that Mr.
Howe cannot realize a reasonable return for a use allowed in the R2 Zone.

As noted above, the subject property is surrounded by
commercial/indutrial uses and/or properties and does not lend itself to any
type of residential uses.

I also attach hereto as Exhibit “F” a copy of a proposed Site Plan by
R.M.S, P.C. for WIB Properties which shows the layout of the proposed
self-storage project. We would call the Board’s attention to the several
easements that cross the subject property. We maintain that these
easements significantly limit residential uses and/or other potential
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commercial uses. It also should be noted that the Site Plan provides for a
buffer around smaller residential properties located on Wall Street.

This project also provides for fencing around the self-storage facility.

Accordingly, we believe the above clearly indicates that Mr. Howe cannot
realize a reasonable return for a use allowed in the R2 zoned area.

. Uniqueness.

As noted above, Mr. Howe has owned this property since 2011. He has
attempted to sell the subject property for at least ten years without any
offers until the offer from WJB Properties. We maintain that the
confusion with the erroneous zoning map may have contributed to the
lack of offers.

We contend that it is clear that the subject property is unique due to its
size, the easements running across the subject property, and the uses
which adjoin the subject property.

We maintain that the hardship to Mr. Howe is unique to this property.
Essential Character of the Neighborhood.

The subject property is currently vacant and wooded. In the neighborhood
in which the property is located there are a number of industrial and/or
commercial uses. In addition, as noted above, there is a large transformer
site owned by the City of Plattsburgh Municipal Lighting Department
located to the north and east of the subject property.

The use proposed by WIB Properties will have no impact on the
neighborhood and, in our opinion, will actually enhance the
neighborhood.

Accordingly, we contend that it is clear that the use proposed by WIB
Properties will not change the essential character of the neighborhood.

4. Self-Created Hardship.
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As noted in the Contract entered into by Mr. Howe and WJB Properties,
same is contingent upon the approval by the Zoning Board of Appeals of
all necessary variance and/or permits to allow the proposed self-storage
facility to be located at the subject property.

Accordingly, there is no self-created hardship present.

Accordingly, we contend that the Applicant can meet all of the burdens necessary
to obtain a Class A Variance for the subject property.

With respect to the Class B Variance, we are also aware that there are certain
standards that must be met in order to obtain such a Variance. Theses standards are as

follows:

1.

Will an undesirable change be produced to the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties be created by the
granting of the area variance?

We contend that it is clear that the proposed use by WIB Properties will
not produce an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood.
As noted above, the neighborhood in which the subject property is located
is mainly commercial and/or industrial. Therefore, the use proposed by
WIB Properties for self-storage units will not create an undesirable
change in the character of the neighborhood.

Whether the benefits sought by the applicant can be achieved by some
other feasible method.

It is our position that WJB Properties has reviewed all of its options for
the number and location of the self-storage units on the subject property.
To accomodate the costs associated with the purchase and construction of
the self-storage units, we contend that the project as proposed (i.e., the
number of units) is the least number that is possible to achieve WIB
Properties’ objectives.

Whether the request for an area variance is substantial.

We contend that the request for an area variance is not substantial. It
should be noted that the Class B Variance is required due to the number
of principal use structures proposed for the self-storage project which are
more than one (1). We maintain that the number of structures is the
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minimum required to allow this project to proceed from an economic
standpoint.

Accordingly, it is clear that the request is not substantial.

Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on
the physical or environmental condition in the district.

As noted above, we contend that it is clear that the proposed variance will
not have adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood.

In fact, the project, we maintain will have a positive effect on the
neighborhood as it will be cleaning up a wooded area of property that is
essentially unusable and add an increased tax base for the City. We also
believe that the proposed use will blend in nicely with the neighborhood
and certainly not have an adverse effect.

Self-created hardship.

As noted above, in our Class A Variance argument, it is clear that the
alleged hardship is not a self-created hardship. The Contract entered into
by Mr. Howe and WJB Properties clearly indicates that same is contingent
upon the approvals by the City of Plattsburgh for all necessary variances
and approvals to construct self-storage units on the subject property.

Accordingly, we contend that it is clear that the Applicant has met all the burdens
necessary to obtain a Class B Variance.

I also enclose as Exhibit “G” a Letter of Representation from Mr. Howe to the

undersigned.

Based upon the evidence, documentation produced and the information contained
in the Applications we believe the Applicant has met his burdens and the Class A
Variance and Class B Variance Applications for the subject property should be

approved.

If the Zoning Board and/ or the Building Inspector’s Office should have any
questions or comments with respect to this letter, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Thanking you for your kind consideration, I remain
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Very truly yours,

STAFFORD, OWENS, PILLER, MURNANE,

JLLEHER & TROMBLEY, PLLC
By:

Thomas M. Murnane, Esq.
TMM/kmm
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Keith Howe
WIB Properties
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REALYOT

CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE
(Applicable to Residential Sales)
THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT
WHICH REQUIRES ATTORNEY APPROVAL

1. PARTIES:
Seller: Keith L. Howe
Address; 16 Jerry Drive, Plattsburgh, NY 12901 -
Citizenship/ Residency: (check all that apply)
M U.S. Citizen 00 U.S Resident Alien
O o '

¥l New York Resident ther

Purchaser: WIB Properties
Address: 5 Jerry Drive, Plattsburgh, NY 12901
Citizenship/ Residency: (check all that apply)
‘K U.S. Citizen O U.S Resident Alien

M New York Resident ‘O Other

2. PROPERTY: The property that this contract intends to convey is described as:
Address: Arizone Avenue, Plattsburgh, NY 12901 3.63 acres + or -

Located in the Township or City of Plattsburgh in Clinton County.
Recorded in the Clinton County Clerk’s office in Liber/Page or Instrument#2012 245484

Also referred to as Parcel APN# (Assessor’s Parcel Number) 233.6-1-6.2 -

A copy of the deed(s) and a copy of the tax map are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. AGREEMENT: The seller agrees to sell and the purchaser agrees to purchase the premises under all
the terms and conditions stated herein.

4. PURCHASE PRICE: The purchase price is $75,000
It shall be payable as follows:

$1,000 deposit upon the signing of this agreement;

$v/a additional deposit due on or before

$74,000 Lender’s Attorney Trust Account check, cashier’s check or certified check upon
transfer of title;

$N/A by purchaser giving to seller a purchase money mortgage forN/A_ years with
interest atN/A % per year, with the first payment to be made N/A after closing.

5. WARRANTY DEED: The seller shall convey marketable title (marketable title has been defined as
one that is free from reasonable doubt as to any fact or point of law upon which its validity depends) to the
premises to the purchaser by Warranty Deed, with Lien covenant, in proper form for recording. If the Seller
conveys in any trust capacity (e.g. Executor, Administrator, Trustee, etc.), the usual deed given in such cases
shall be accepted. The deed shall be prepared, duly executed and acknowledged by the seller, at the seller's

1
ACV MLS 2/12
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12. HOME INSPECTION:

The Purchaser's obligations hereunder are contingent upon purchasers' receipt of a written home inspection
report on the premises from a Licensed Home Inspector satisfactory to the purchasers. Such report may, at
Purchasers option and expense, include inspections for structural and mechanical matters, pests, including

wood boring insects, lead paint, asbestos, UFFI, radon gas, other hazardous substances, underground tanks,

septic system and well water.

Inspection reports will be completed within 10 calendar days following acceptance of this purchase-sale
agreement.

Should the tesults of any such test on inspection be unsatisfactory to the Purchasers, this agreement may be
cancelled by giving written notice together with a copy of the report to the Seller, within five (5) calendar
days of receipt of inspections. Whereupon all obligations of the parties shall cease and Purchasers deposits

shall be promptly returned in full.

Purchasers' failure to give such notice within 15 calendar days shall be considered a waiver of Purchasers'
right to cancel under this paragraph. The Purchasers and Purchasers consultants shall have the right of
access to the premises for the purpose of conducting a home inspection, at reasonable and agreed upon

times.

Purchaser acknowledges the benefits of home inspections and by initialing here[ | | waives their
right to home inspection.

13. PERSONAL PROPERTY: The following personal property, currently owned by the Seller, free of
all liens and encumbrances, shall be left at the property as a courtesy to the Purchaser at no additional cost or

consideration:
N/A

14. TAX AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS: The following, if any, shall be apportioned so that the
Purchaser and Seller are assuming the expenses of the property and income from the property as of the date

of transfer of title:
a. rents and security deposits: Seller shall assign to Purchaser all written leases and security deposits

affecting the premises;

b. taxes, sewer, water rents, and condominium or homeowner association fees;

c. municipal assessment yearly installments;

d. fuel oil and kerosene shall be adjusted for a standard 275 gallon tank based on 260 gallons if the
tank is full, or the appropriate fraction thereof if the tank is not full, at the cash price as of the day of
closing as determined by the seller’s fuel provider;

e. propane or other fuel.

15. REAL ESTATE BROKER: The Purchaser and Seller agree that N/A (Listing
Broker) brought about this sale and seller agrees to pay his commission. It is further agreed that the listing

broker shall hold any and all deposits made by purchaser in an escrow account. This sale is Co-Brokered
through N/A (Selling Broker). The fax number for the listing Broker to

which legal notice may be sent is (518)

ACV MLS 2/12
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23. SEE ATTACHED ADDENDA (incorporated herein by reference):
YES NO

O B Addendum “A” - Agency Disclosure
0 B Addendum “B” — Lead Paint Disclosure
0O B Addendum “C” - Property Condition Disclosure

0 @ Addendum “D” - 72 Hour Contingency

0 @ Addendum “E” — Section 1031 Addendum
0 K Addendum “F” — Agricultural Disclosure
O KA Addendum “G” - Utility Disclosure

O KB Addendum “H” — Sellers Concessions

24. OTHER

Subject to approval by city of Plattshburgh planm‘nf. zoning boards, permits and any and all government agencies.
City of Plattsburgh must approve a minimum of 110 units in order for this project to be completed. If Purchasers
are unable to receive approval on the project this contract becomes null & void and said deposit is returned.

7
e . N5/ 2Y | [P s Benscit AT
Seller 3 Date/ Purchaser Date
Seller Date Purchaser Date

I hereby certify that the contract’s execution date for this Agreement is -\ ak\'k—\ , and that all
necessary signatures and/or initials have been obtained from the Parties hereto on or before this date.

KQX—\Q_.L eosas=e =\

Print NameQ Date

K L N S *v-—\\_\,q\;\‘\
Sign Name Date

THE FORM OF THIS CONTRACT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CLINTON COUNTY BOARD
OF REALTORS AND THEIR ATTORNEY. ITIS RECOMMENDED YOU CONSULT AN
ATTORNEY BEFORE SIGNING.

ACV MLS 2/12






P 4 John H. Zurio, County Clerk
A3 : 137 Margaret St
i Ste 101

Plattsburgh, NY 12001-2966
{518) 565-4700 . WA/

Clinton County Clerk Recording Cover Sheet
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Recelved From : Return To ;
CLINTON ABSTRACT JOSEPH LAVORANDO, ESQ.
30 CLINTON ST

PLATTSBURGH, NY 12901

First 1ST PARTY(---OR} 3
]_P LATTSBURGH AIRBASE REDEVELOPMENT CORP |

First 2ND PARTY(--EE]
HOWE, KEITH L |

Instr Number : 2012-00245484
Index Type : Land Records H :

Type of Transaction : Deed - (Other Property)

Recording Fee: $315.00 ) . _ o
The Property affected by this instrument is situated in Plattsburgh (City). in

the County of Clinton, New York

Recording Pages : 4
Real Estate Transfer Tax State of New York

RETT #: 1047 County of Clinton

) | hereby certify that the within and foregoing was
Deed Amount : $20,000.00 recorded in the Clerk's office for Clinton County,
RETT Amount : $80.00 New York

On {Recorded Date) ; 01/19/2012

Total Fees : $395.00 At (Recorded Time) : 1:01:00 PM
] i 7 . )
AT TG e
Doc ID - 004086940004 Jani M. £Uno, Loty Lierk

This sheet constiutes the Clerks endorsement required by Section 319 of Reel Property Law of the State of New York

Entered By: MARY Printad On : 01/19/2012 At: 1:01:43PM

File Number: 2012-00245484 Seq: 1
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/\“c This Qllit(:]aim Deed is made and entered into this "\N day of
Nevember, Two Thousand Eleven by and

L

}p
w%,%

Between

PLATTSBURGH AIRBASE REDEVELOPMENT CORP., a not-for-profit
corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York, with offices at 130
Arizona Avenue, Suite 2000, Plattsburgh, New York 12903 (“Grantor”), and

KEITH L. HOWE, residing at 45 Champlain Street, Plattsburgh, NY 12903 (“Grantee”),

1. CONSIDERATION AND CONVEYANCE

Witnesseth that the Grantor, in consideration of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), lawful money
of the United States, does hereby quitclaim and release unto the Grantee, its successors, and
assigns forever, all of that certain real property located in the City of Plattsburgh, County of
Clinton, State of New York, and more particularly described on:

EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF,
1I. APPURTENANCES

Together with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the Grantor in and to
said premises.

. EXCEPTIONS

Excepting therefrom all utility systems owned by the United States of America,
Primelink, Inc., New York State Electric & Gas Corporation, County of Clinton Industrial
Development Agency, Grantor or the City of Plattsburgh, including wire, cables, conduit, pipes,
transformers, pumps, switching pear, poles, anchors, guys, towers, and appurienant installations, |
structures, facilities, and equipment, reserving the rights of way and easements shown on |
existing subdivision plans or that may be revealed by a detailed survey and physical inspection
of the premises, in the United States of America, Primelink, Inc., New York State Flectric & Gas
Corporation, County of Clinton Industrial Development Agency, Grantor and the City of
Plattshurgh to keep, operate, inspect, maintain, repair, remove, and replace such utility systems, ‘
and for ingress and egress to and from such systems. Not included in this exception are those |
parts of the utility system that serve only a specific building(s) or building lot(s), and that, in the
practice of public utility in the City of Plattsburgh, Clinton County, New York, are usually
controlled by individual realty owners and not by utility providers.

SUBJECT TO all utility easements and rights of way on the premises conveyed by the
Grantor to the City of PIaquhburgh by Assignment and Assumption of Grant of Easement for
Utility Systems dated the 26" day of September, 2002, and recorded in the Office of the Clerk
of Clinton County on the 26" day of September, 2002, as Instrument Number 147217,

SUBJECT TO all utility zasements and rights of way on the premises conveyed by the
Grantor to New York State Elci’n’ic & Gas Corporation by Assignment and Assumption of Grant
of Eagement dated as of the 16" day of December, 2004, and recorded in the Office of the Clerk
of Clinton County on the 11 day of January, 2005, as Instrument Number 05178762.

SUBJECT TO the right of New York State Electric & Gas Corporation, its successors |
and assigns, 10 obtain an easement for the installation, operation and maintenance of facilities on,
over, through or under the property, the location of such easement being subject ta the consent of
the owner, which consent shall not be unreascnably withheld, conditioned or delayed. This
provision shall be a covenant running with the land.

SUBJECT TO the following covenant: The Grantee acknowledges the restrictive
covenant regarding the future expansion of Arizona Avenue set forth in that certain deed dated
the 23" day of May, 2011, by and beiween Lakeside Container Corp and Platsburgh Airbase
Redevelopment Corp., and recorded in the Clinton County Clerk’s Office on even date as
Instrument Number 2011-00240295, and the development of the premises conveyed herein shall
accommodate any future expansion of Arizona Avenue in an easterly direction.

File Number: 2012-00245484 'seq: 2
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In Witness Whereof, the Grantor has hereunto caused its corporate seal to be hereunto
affixed, and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer this day of November,

2011.

IN PRESENCE OF: PLATTSBURGH AIRBASE
REDEV?LDPMENT CORJ.
BY: R BnkeSteadman

ITS:  President & CEO

STATE OF Wy Mo e 5‘_\;' ;
5

8
COUNTY OF VM oMproiin )

On the T8 day of Nevemtrer, in the year 2011 before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public in and for said State, personally appeared R. BRUCE STEADMAN, personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is
(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged (o me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the
individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

Public
State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires 4-8-2013

Bethany Henderson
Nolry

Record & Return to:

File Number: 2012-00245484 Seq: 3
W:\12500\2565\DOR\Quitclaim Deed 1i-11-11.doc
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EXHIBIT A

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate, lying and being in the
City of Plattsburgh, County of Clinton, State of New York, being Parcel 3 as shown on a
subdivision map entitled "Lakeside Container Corporation Proposed Subdivision 2001", located
at Arizona Avenue and New York State Route 22, City of Plattsburgh, Clinton County, New
York, as reflected on a survey map drawn by R.M. Sutherland, PC dated May 22, 2001 and
recorded and filed with the Clinton County Clerk's office on August 31, 2001 as Map PL-B-
187, said parcel being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a street monument set in the southerly bounds of New York State Route
22 said point being the northeast corner of Parcel 2 as illustrated on said subdivision map and
said point being the most northwestetly comner of the parcel herein described; from said point
and place of beginning, thence turning and running S 54° 49' 59" E and traveling a distance of
43.16 feet to an iron pin; thence tuming and running N 84° 10' 34" E and traveling a distance
of 100.00 feet to an iron pin; thence turning and running S 6° 17' 36" E a distance of 132.16
feel Lo an iron pin marking the southwest bounds of lands now or formerly owned by Pearl
Laundry by virtue of a deed recorded with the Clinton County Clerk's office in Volume 363 at
page 405; thence turning and running N 84° 13' 18" E a distance of 198.20 feet along the
southerly bounds of Laundry (Volume 363, page 405) and the southerly bounds of lands now
or formerly owned by Mayotte (Volume 514, page 119) to an iron pin set or found at a point
which marks the southeast comer of lands now or formerly owned by Mayotte as aforesaid;
Thence tuming and running S 5° 50’ 27" E along the assumed westerly bounds of Wall Street
Extension a distance of 287.11 feet to an iron pin; thence turning and running N 72° 13' 42" E
a distance of 227.17 feet to an iron pin; thence turning and running S 55° 2' 58" E and
traveling a distance of 109.05 feet to an iron pin; thence turning and running S 34° [3' 34" W
and traveling a distance of 287.09 feet to a point; thence continuing S 35° 46' 14" W and
traveling a distance of 150.53 feet to a street monument set which point marks the southwest
comer of the parcel herein described and is also the southeast corner of Parcel 2 as shown on the
above referenced subdivision map; thence turning and running N 29° 28' 5" W along the easterly
bounds of Parcel 2 a distance of 877.97 feet to the point and place of beginning.

HEREBY INTENDING TO DESCRIBE AND CONVEY Parcel 3 on the above
referenced subdivision map containing 3.63 acres of land. In the event of any typographical
error or discrepancy between the narrative description contained herein and the above
referenced subdivision map (PL-B187) it is the intention of the parties that the subdivision map
description shall control.

SUBJECT TO any and all easements as shown on said map, as we!l as any other
easements, covenants, rights of way or restrictions of record or visible upon an inspection of the
premises.

Being part of the premises (Parcel B) conveyed by the United States of America to
Lakeside Container Corp. by deed dated Fcbruary 2, 2000 and recorded on February 16,
2000 as Instrument No. 119334 of Deeds in the office of the Clinton County Clerk.

ALSO BEING a part of the premises conveyed by Lakeside Container Corp. to
Plattsburgh Airbase Redevelopment Corp, by deed dated May 23, 2011 and recorded in the
Clinton County Clerk's Office on the same date in the Deed Index as Instrument Number 201 1-
0024029s.

File Number: 2012-00245484 Seq: 4
WAL2500012565\DORQuitclaim Deed 1 1-11-11.doc
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Printer Friendly Report - Image Mate Online

No Photo
Available

Total Acreage/Size:
Land Assessment:
Full Market Value:

Equalization Rate: 2021 - 100.00% Property Desc:
Deed Book: 20122 Deed Page:
Grid East: 761198 Grid North:
Owners
Keith L Howe
16 Jerry Dr
Plattsburgh NY 12901
Sales
Property Sale Value Arms
Sale Date Price Class Type Prior Owner Usable Length
5/25/2012 $1 340 - Land Howe, No No
Vacant Only Kelth L
indus
12/7/2011 $20,000 340 - Land PARC No No
Vacant Only
indus
5/23/2011 $1 340 - Land Lakeslde No No
Vacant Only Contalner
Indus Corp
Utilities
Sewer Type: Comm/public Water Supply:
Utilities: Gas & elec
Inventory
Overall Eff Year Built: Overall Condition:
Overall Grade: Average Overall Deslirabllity:

Buildings

Page 1 of 2

Property Description Report For: Arizona Ave,
Municipality of City of Plattsburgh

3.63
2021 - $45,000
2021 - $45,000

Status:

Roll Section:

Swis:

Tax Map ID #:
Property Class:
Site:

In Ag. District:

Site Property Class:
Zoning Code:
Neighborhood Code:
School District:
Total Assessment:

Eff

Basement Year Year
AC% Sprinkler% Alarm% Elevators Type

https://clinton.sdgnys.com/report.aspx?file=&swiscode=091300&printkey=23300600010... 10/21/2021

Active

Taxable

091300
233.6-1-6.2

340 - vacant indus
COM 1

No

340 - Vacant indus
06 - I-Industrial
13506 - Mixed Comm
Plattsburgh

2021 - $45,000

Survey Map
20011/34415 Vacant
Land

48916
2128962
Addl. Deed Book and
Parcels Page
No 20122/48916
No 20122/45484
No 20112/40295
Comm/public
Normal
3
Gross Floor

Bulit Bullt Condition Quality Area (sqft) Stories



Printer Friendly Report - Image Mate Online

Improvements
Structure Size
Special Districts for 2021

No information available for the 2021 roll year.

Exemptions

Year Description

Taxes

Year
2021
2021
2020
2020

Amount

Description
County
School
County
School

Exempt % Start Yr

Amount
$760.35
$1,043.64
$790.73
$1,047.41

Condition

End Yr

V Flag

Year

H Code

Page 2 of 2

Oown %

* Taxes reflect exemptions, but may not include recent changes in

assessment.

https://clinton.sdgnys.com/report.aspx?file=&swiscode=091300&printkey=23300600010... 10/21/2021
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10/26/21, 11:13 AM Expanded View
MLS#: 157175 0 Arizona Avenue Plattsburgh, NY 12901 Photo/Document History
Date/Eastern Time Changed By Change
—(7120/201§2:02:00 PM Nicole Bombard (Office Staff) New Listing ($98,000)
7120/2016 2:02:00 PM NavicaMLS Photo for Maln View Processed
: 7/22/2016 10:43:00 AM Nicole Bombard (Office Staff) Main view Deleted
- 712220186 10:44:00 AM NavicaMLS Photo for Main View Processed
- /MEUES:M:OO PM ‘Nicole Bombard (Office Staff) Expire Date Modlfied (7/18/2017 to 7/1 8/2018)
“8n 5/2017 3:41:00 PM :Nicole Bombard (Office Staff) Misc. Change
7/26/2017 4:29:00 PM Nicole Bombard (Office Staff) Price Change ($98,000 to $59,000)
7/26/2017 4:29:00 PM Nicole Bombard (Office Staff) Misc. Change
- [BTﬂ?ZUTEy 117:00 AM Nicole Bombard (Office Staff) Expire Date Modifled (7/18/2018 to 7/18/2019)
'6/11/2018 11:17:00 AM .Nicole Bombard (Office Staff) Misc, Change
6/27/2019 10:35:00 AM Karen Thomton (Office Staff) Expire Date Modified (7/18/2018 to 7/18/2020)
(612712019 $0:35:00 AM Karen Thomton (Office Staff) Misc. Change '
—~(7119/2020 3:45:00 AM NavicaMLS Expired by system

https:/next.navicamls.net/363/Expanded/Single
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y X STAFFORD » OWENS
PILLER - MURNANE - KELLEHER & TROMBLEY, PLLC
Attorneys & Counselors at Law

One Cumberland Avenue
PO Box 2947
Plattsburgh, NY 12901

P 518.561.4400
F518.561.4848

staffordowens.com

William L. Owens
Edward J. Trombley
Thomas M. Murnane
Jacqueline M. Kelleher
Jessica L. Miller
Justin R. Meyer
Brendan P. Owens

Meghan E. Zedick

Susanna S. Piller (Retired)

Ronald B. Stafford
(1935-2005)

November 16, 2021

City of Plattsburgh
Zoning Board of Appeals
41 City Hall Place
Plattsburgh, NY 12901

Re: Variance Application
Arizona Property — City of Plattsburgh

Dear Sir/Madam;

I, Keith L. Howe, hereby authorize Thomas M. Murnane, Esq. to represent my
interests with respect to the Variance Applications before the City of Plattsburgh Zon-
ing Board of Appeals and any other necessary Applications required by the City of
Plattsburgh Boards.

} -

/ 7 //{:‘;’/C-

Keith L. Howe




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY HALL

PLATTSBURGH, NEW YORK 12801

STANDARDS OF PROOF -~ AREA VARIANCE

A. The applicant for an area variance is not entitled to an area variance unless he
has furnished competent proof to satisfy the "practical difficulty standard" and that
the variance, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

In order to satisfy the practical difficulty standard,the applicant must prove
that the Zoning Ordinance as it applies to his land creates significant economic injury
and that the variance, if granted, will not produce a substantial change in the
character of the neighborhood. The courts of this state hold that "significant
economic injury cannot be established except by dollars and cents proof which includes:

1. The original purchase price of the premises. ‘
2. The current market value of the premises without an area variance.
3. The projected market value of the premises with the variance having been granted, "

"Projected market value" in item 3 does hot include any cost of valuation for
the projposed construction. It includes only the current market value without any
variance plus the "value of the right to build." The "value of the right to builg"
may be szid to be the "value of the building permit". How much more valuable is the
entire property with a building permit allowing the future construction of the proposed
wark?  Projected market value which includes the value of the wark to be constructed
will be rejected.

Projected market value can be best shown by the in-person testimony of a real
estate appraiser who is present at the hearing. Written appraisals may be less
satisfactory because the writer is not present to answer any gquestions:~

The difference between the current market value without the variance and the
projected market value with the variance is the amount of economic injury. If the
Zoning Board of Appeals determines that this econamic injury is significant, then
the applicant may be entitled to the area variance.

However, if a town official comes forward at the hearing with testimony establishing
that it is important in this particular instance to enforce the Zoning Ordinance as
it is written, in order to protect the health, safety and welfare, then the application
must be denied. It is important to note that such testimony must be by a town official
or someone hired by the town to give the testimony. If the Zoning Board of Appeals
agrees with the Town Official that it is important in this case to enforce the Zoning
Ordinance as written, then the applicant is not entitled to the area variance, unless
he presents further testimony that the enforcement of the ordinance as written will
deprive him of any reasonable use of his land. If applicant proves that, then he is
entitled to the area variance.

B. The second guestion to be determined by the Zoning Board of Appeals is whether the
the propose will alte the essential character of the neighborhood. Will a substantial
detriment to adjoining properties be created? If it will, then the variance may

be denied.

C. Other Grounds for Denial:

L. Whether the variance applied for is the minimum variance that is necessary.

2. 1Is the variance sought one that is merely desirable for the greater enjoyment
of the property, as opposed to one that is necessary for continued practical
utilization of the premises? (Bielak v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 78 AD 24 435),




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY HALL

PLATTSBURGH. NEW YORK 12801

_2_
STANDARDS OF PROOF - AREA VARIANCE
3. Is this hardship self-created? An area variance cannot be denied solely
on the grourid of self-created hardship, but is a factor to be considered,
4. Is the plight of the owner due to personal problems of the owner as opposed

to matters dealing with the land or buildings? While an area variance may
not be denied solely on this basis, it is a factor to be considered.



Area Variances Standards

The state statues define area variances as: "the authorization by
the zoning board of appeals for the use of land in a manner which
is not allowed by dimensional or physical reguirements of <he

applicable zoning regulaticns.”
General City Law, 8l-b (1)

The state statues then go on to provide the zoning board with the
standards for granting the area variances;

"(b) In making it's determination, the zoning board shall take
into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is
granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and
welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making
such determination the board shall also consider:

{1) whether an undesirable change will be produced in the
character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties
will be created by the granting of the area variance;

{2) whether the benefit sought by the applicant c¢an be
achieved by some method feasible for the applicant to pursue, other
than an area variance;

(3) whether the requested area variance is substantial;

(¢) whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect
or impact on the physical or environmental condition in the
neighborhood or district:; and

{5) whether the alleged difficulty was self-created; which
consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the board of
appeals, lkut shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the
area variance.

The board of appeals , in the granting of area variances, shall
grant the minimum variance that it shall deem necessary and
adequate and at the same time preserve and protect the character of
the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the
community."”

General City Law, B81-b(4)



Area or Dimensional Variances

Area variances may be granted where setback, frontage, lot size or
yard requirements of this Code cannot be reascnably met. In making
it's determination the 2BA shall take into consideration the
benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed
against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such
determinations the board shall also consider the following
criteria:

Please give a written response to each section.

(1) Will an undesirable change be produced to the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties be created by the
granting of the area variance?

(2) Can the benefit sought by the applicant be achieved by some
method, feasible to the applicant to pursue, other than an area
variance?

(3) Is the requested area variance substantial?

(4) Will the proposed variance have an adverse effect or impact on
the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood?

{5) Has the alleged difficulty been self-created?
This information shall be relevant to the decision of the board but
shall not necessarily preclude granting of the variance.



TECH VIEVID ey — 1]

Variances

One of the basic powers glven by Iav to @ ionlng board of appeals s called the "varlance” powsr, The

board has the authority to "vary,® or medlty, ths strict latter of 3 zoning ordinance or local law In
cases vhere thls strict Interpretation could cause practicsl d)tfiaultles or unnecessary hardships for an
Individual,

Appeals boards are frequently confronted with requests for varlances, There are ™o Types of requests
thot coms before the board, and the standards by which they sre Judged differ. A use varlance Is a ra=-
quest Yo utlllza property for a use or actlylty which Is not permitted by the zonlng ordl nance, and the
appllcant must demonstrate Munnecessary hardshlp." An area varlance |s & requesT for rellat from diman-
sional standards contalned in the zoning ordinance, and |T requires a demonstration of T"practical diffi-

culty.®

The baslc standards for determining unnecessary hardshlp and practical ditflalty have been established
and reflned by the courts In nUMErcUS CBS@S,

Use Variance

An individus!| who wants to utlllze property for a use that I's not permitted hy the zoning . ordinance must
apply tor a use variance. An appllcant tor 8 use varlance mus?t demonstrate unnecessary hardship by saﬂs{-

tylng each of the following three tests:
1o’ Unlqueness

The appilcant must prove that there are certaln features or condltlons of the land that are not gener-
ally applicable thrasghcut the zone AND that these teatures mke |t Impossible Yo earn a reasonabls
return vithout soms ad justment. if the features or condlticns are generally appllcable throughout the
distriet, a varlance should not be granted. In those situmtions whers the dlftiailty Is shared by
others, the rallef shauld be accom | ished by an amendment to the zoaing ordlnance, not a varlance,

2.' Reasonable Return

The appllcant must demonstrate an Inabllity to realize a reasonable return under any of the wuses per-
mitted by the zoning ordinance. There must bs a "dollars end cents® proof of the apol I&anf's Inabl 1=
4y to realize reasonable return; speculation or qualitotive assessment: s Inadequate. Fallure to
reallze the highest return |s not cons!dered a hardship.

3, Character

The appl lcant must prove that the requested modl flecetion wi1l not change the character or quallity of
the neighborhood. In additlon, the "spirit® of the ordinance or local Isw should be preserved.

The applicant for & uss varliance must meet all three Tests before The appeals board may graat rellat, A
usae varlance should not be granted 1f the "unnecessary hardship® was created by the apollcant. It the
appeals board grants a use varlance To an applicant who has talled to meet each of the Yes¥s, [t runs the
risk of assuming the function of the iegisiative body and msking a decision contrary fo ths isgisiative
Intent of the zonlng ordinence,

An Increasing number of use variance requests |s offen the slgn of an '"aged" zoning regulation. The
appeals board shauld not clraimvent the leglslative process by granting use varlances. Instend, the
appeals board should advise the governing body of the need To reexamine and amend the zon Ing ordlnance.

Area Variance

In the case of an aree varlance, the appllcent |s sesking modlflcation ot dimenslonal standards, such as
yard requirmments, set-back lines, lot coversgs, frontage requirements or denslity regulations, so that the
property my be utlilzed for ona of the uses permitted by the Zonlng ordinance. The appeals board may
grant rellet (t the appllecant can demonstrate that .strict compllance wlth the requletions would cBuse
practical ditflculty. ’

PLANNING DEFARTVIENT




The determinstion of practical difflailty Is 8 three-step procoss.S'

1. First, the appllcant must demonstrate that the appllcation ot the zening ordinence to his property
couses signlflicant economlc Injury. »

2. Once the applleant has domonstrated economl ¢ Injury, then the mnlcinoll_‘q mist shor that the reguia=-
t+lon In question i€ reasonably related to 2 legltimate exercise of The palice power,

3. Llast, assuning the mnlclpallty has met Its burden ot proof, the aoplicant mst demoastrate that the
_restrictions, as strictly applled In his case, are unrelated to the public health, satety or welfare
‘.ot the commn |ty and that granting the verisnce vi11 not sdvarsely af fact the communl¥y.

In‘making a determlnation of practical dlffiaiity, the appeals board &ay conslder:‘

1. Hou subs+ant(a! the variation |s In retation to the requirament;

2. Tfu potential attect of increased density on evallable munlclpal, county and state facl!itles and ser=
* 'ylees; ]

3. hether the varlance w!11 cause a substantlal change In the charactsr of the nelghborhood ;
4. Yhether the difflailty can feasIbly be mitigeted by some other method; or
_%. ‘hether the Interests of Justics wil! be sarved in granting the variancse,

The appeals board should grant the minimum rellef necessary to allow reasonable use of the Iand in‘ques-
+lon. MNot every appllcant tor an area variance 1s sutomtically anTlTind To receive rellef, Each apptl-
catlon sheuld ba carefully consldered agalnst the requiremant for proof of practical diftlanity,

Summary ’

The major dltterence betwesn 5 use var lsnce and an area verlance Involves +he use of the .property. An
ares varlance results Ina modlfication ot physlcal restrictions so +hat an zllowable use may be estab-
{ Ished on tho propertye. By contrast, a usé var lsnce permlts the estzblishment of a use whlch 15 prohlb=
J+ad by the tonlng ordinsnce and the zonlng map. I+ |s for thls reason that the standards for a use var |-
snce ars more stringent than the standards established for an arse verlance

Frequently, The appeals board |s encouraged to make leglslative doclslons under the gulse of use var|ance
rejuests, The appeals board should exsrcise cautlon when confronted ¥Ith a requast tor & use varlance,
and only grant those which meet the tests establlshed tor daterminling unnecassary harashlip. The appeals
board sheuld resist the inclination to correct daficlencles |n the zoning ordlnance through tho exerclse
of |ts varlanco power, It partleular provislons of the zonlng ordlnsnce are Inapprepriate or unjust, the
appesls board sheuld recommnd thet the legisiative body (City Councll, Town Board, Board of Trustees)
+ake the necessary steps to smend the ordlnance or local law.

10t40 v, Stelnh!liber, 282 NY 71 (1939), Village of Bronxvl 11e v. Francls, 150 NYS 2d 906 (1956) ; Jaynsa
Estates v, Raynor, 22 NY 2d 417 (196B); Douglaston Ulvic Fesoclaiion, Inc. v. Klaln, 51 NY 2d 963 (I 0y,

KzFav0110v51|t ve Jarrold, 53 NY 2d 254 (1981},

# 3Fu1|lng v. Pslumbo, 21 NY 2d 30 {1967); Netiona!l Merrit, Inc ve Werst, 41 NY 2d 438 (1877).

+ 4yysehsbarger v. Michalls, 19 Misc 2d 909 (1959).

Department of Planning

Note: Thls Tech Memo was prepsred by the Department of Planning as oan Informational
publleation for municlipal governments. I+ 1s not Intended To be a legal oplinlon,




617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor Is responsible for the cnmp!ctio_n of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verifivation.
Complele Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part {. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
lo the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part |- Pro:iect and Sponsor Information
Namie of Action or Project; - - ' '
MHow e Claas & . Vavigovace .
] Project Localion-{_:-]‘é;cribcja_ndr attach a loca_lti(i-n_rriiip): o

V- 20w VEwvOR ’
Aviz A BPlatdavmna , Hewo Yot
Briet Descripti(;ﬁ_oi’ Propos_e_d Action: a ) o
Cownstricrionn of =eclf - <to VAR v A [
S e su\ojcc'\‘ p vopev*\‘ ] [

Name of Applicant or Sponsor;

Telephone: _QS] 9 S‘b‘\ - < ,\;“

Fethin L. Howe E-Meil:
Address: ~ . il - o
(> ._) ev a Yo
City/P0O: N B [ State. ' Zi-p Code:
ot sbovala Mew Yool ‘ 1990\
I Does the propused action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, - _NQ_FX_ES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed #ction and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue fo question 2,

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or fun_(;irng from any B&r_g(—)vcr_nmcmal Agency?_ -
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Ig' £
[]

Ll
[]

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 3.3 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? (. <% acres
¢. Total acreage (project site und any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? DD e

4. Check all land uses that oceur on, édjaining and near the proposed action,
[JUrban  [JRural (non-agriculture) Industrial [ Commercial [JResidential (suburban)
(BForest [Agriculture OAquatic  [Other (specify):

OPackland

Page 1 of 4



5. Isthe proposed action, NO

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? B |:]
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural

landscape?

If Yeus, identify;

8. a Will the ;;'op_osed action result in a substantial increasc in (raffic above present-lévcls?

| b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes availabie on or ncar sitc of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy_code_ 'rt_:quirefhcnts?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologics:

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing ;;t{blic/priﬁiéﬂﬁa;tasuf)ﬁly_?“

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

|11, Will the propased action connect to existing wastewater utilitics?

[f No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed an either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

13. a. Does _ahy bdnimf the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoiniﬁéitih‘e Broposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposcd action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

[ Shoreline X Forest O Agricultural/grasslands [ Early mid-successional
[ wetland [J Urban [] Suburban

15. Does the site of ihe proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal government as threatencd or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain_?-

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? Jw~o [Jves

b. Will slurin waler discharges be directed 10 established conveyance systems (runoff and storny drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: NOo [CJves

Page 2 of 4

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjtrn, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

%4
—
[
g}

mE

|2
o

2
o

|
I
)

&0

.'2'
O

N3 X 2 [X

r'

¥ 30

® &00

Z
>

5 ORg00

i

[X]

14, Identify the typical habitat ;)jpes that occws uu.ul are likcEI(; be found on the brojéct site. Check all that apply:

DG
-
&

NO | YES
X0
NO | YES
NO |YES




18. Does the proposéd action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of I NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain putpose and size: _

— - T | - |§ ’ []

R = = - }
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed ‘ NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: : — - ‘ | |
= : - |
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining prope_rty_been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: ) o l [g | D
[

— e L8 5 8 EJE) o ]

"1 AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/spongpfname:
Signature:

Date: Novew\oew -, 363

Zoning Board to Fill out. Applicant does not fill out Part 2.

Part2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2, Answer all of the [ollowing
questions in Parf 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No,or | Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may

occur occur

| Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adoptéﬂ land use plan or zon_in-g_
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensily of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

mj{mi

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse chunge in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action causc an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy upportunifies’
7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

oo

b. public / private wastewater treatment ulilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important bistoric, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

|
|

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Dooooooooo

Ojooo

|
|
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No,or | Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result jn an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage D !:]

problems? - i : L
I'l. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? D l:l ‘

Part3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur™, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3,
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design clements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency delermined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts,

D Check this box if you bave determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, |
that the proposed aclion may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

D Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

~ " 'Name of Lead Agené; .

Datc
Print or ?y_;;cﬁme 'of_Responsihi;:—bf-ﬂcu_-r_lrﬁ_[_.ead Agency Title of Re_sponsible Officer
Si_gnature: of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Pnepanér (if different from Responsible Officer) |
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